1262 C 2 3 H 2 8 0 3 . C s H 9 N O 2
Ito, Y., Nishimura, H., Umehara, Y., Yamada, Y., Tone, M. &
Matsuura, T. (1983). J. Am. Chem. Soc. 105, 1590-1597.
Jones, R., Scheffer, J. R., Trotter, J. & Yang, J. (1994). Acta Crvst.
B50, 601--607.
Molecular Structure Corporation (1992). MSC/AFC Diffractometer"
Control Software. Version 4.3.0. MSC, 3200 Research Forest Drive,
The Woodlands, TX 77381, USA.

C8a ~ ~ C5
Fig. 1. View of the molecule (33% ellipsoids; dibenzobarrelene
numbering system).
© 1997 International Union of Crystallography
Printed in Great Britain - all rights reserved
Acta Crb'stallographica Section C
ISSN 0108-2701 © 1997
RAY J O N E S  et aL 1263
Experimental
The material is obtained by photolysis of a 9,10-dihydro-9,10-
ethenoanthracene derivative, with 11,12 phenyl and methoxy-
carbonyl substituents [Rattray et al., 1993, compound (1-10);
Rattray, 1992; details are in the supplementary material].
Crystal data
C24HI802 Cu Kc~ radiation
M, = 338.40 A = 1.5418
Orthorhombic Cell parameters from 21
Pbca reflections
a = 15.266 (2) ,~, 0 = 49.6-57.0 °
b = 16.262(3) A, # = 0.598 mm - l
c = 14.1071 (15) ,~, T = 294 K
V = 3502.1 (7) ,~3 Octahedron
Z = 8 0.40 × 0.40 x 0.40 mm
Dx = 1.283 Mg m -3 Colourless
Om not measured
References
Altomare, A., Cascarano, M., Giacovazzo, C. & Guagliardi, A. (1993).
J. Appl. Cryst. 26, 343-350.
Jones, R., Rattray, A. G. M., Scheffer, J. R. & Trotter, J. (1995). Acta
Cryst. C51, 2691-2694.
Molecular Structure Corporation (1993). MSC/AFC Diffractometer
Control Software. MSC, 3200 Research Forest Drive, The Wood-
lands, TX 77381, USA.
Molecular Structure Corporation (1995). TEXSAN. Single Crystal
Structure Analysis Software. Version 1.7-1. MSC. 3200 Research
Forest Drive, The Woodlands, TX 77381, USA.
North, A. C. T., Phillips, D. C. & Mathews, F. S. (1968). Acta Cryst.
A24, 351-359.
Rattray, A. G. M. (1992). PhD thesis, University of British Columbia,
Vancouver, Canada.
Rattray, A. G. M., Yang, J., Gudmundsdottir, A. D. & Scheffer, J. R.
(1993). Tetrahedron Lett. 34, 35-38.
Zachariasen, W. H. (1967). Acta Cryst. 23, 558-564.
Zimmerman, H. E. (1991). Organic Photochemistry, Vol. 11, edited
by A. Padwa, ch. 1. New York: Marcel Dekker.
Data collection
Rigaku AFC-6S diffractom-
eter
w-20 scan
Absorption correction:
scans (North, Phillips
& Mathews, 1968)
Tmi, = 0.765, Tmax = 0.787
3413 measured reflections
3413 independent reflections
2722 reflections with
I > 3or(/)
0ma~ = 77.62 °
h = 0 --, 19
k = 0 ---~ 20
l = 0 --, 17
3 standard reflections
every 200 reflections
intensity decay: 1.5%
Refinement
Refinement on F 2
R(F) = 0.041
wR(F 2) = O. 118
S = 2.22
3413 reflections
236 parameters
H atoms not refined
w = 1/[cr2(Fo 2)